term “Sales Tax Revenue” means the Sales Tax Revenue received by the Village in each 

of the seven (7) years of this Agreement.  This Agreement shall terminate at the 

completion of said seven (7) year period including the reporting period or when the sales 

tax rebate payments totaling ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,125,000.00) has been paid to the Dealership, whichever is 

first to occur.   

In the event the sales tax rebate payments by the Village to the Dealership have not 

totaled ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($1,125,000.00) at the time the seven (7) year term of this Agreement has expired, the 

Village may in its sole discretion extend the term of this Agreement for an additional five 

(5) years, or until the ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($1,125,000.00) in sales tax rebate payments have been paid by the Village to 

the Dealership, whichever is first to occur. 

6. SALES TAX REBATE MECHANISM: 

Definitions:  For the purpose of this Agreement, the use of the terms "Village Sales Tax" 

and "Village Sales Tax Revenue" shall be construed to refer to that net portion of taxes

[...]

sales tax rebate payments to the Dealership is conditioned upon the Dealership: 

A. Providing to the Village evidence satisfactory to the Village (in the form of paid 

receipts, cancelled checks, etc.) verifying that the Dealership has incurred 

moving, expansion and renovation costs for the Property in excess of ONE 

MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,250,000.00); 

and 

B. Occupancy of the Property by the Dealership not later than August 1, 2014; and 

C. The Village has granted approvals required for all site plans, elevations, signage 

and building permits. 

8. REMEDIES:  Upon a breach of this Agreement, any of the parties, in any court of